PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069) 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar,

District Mohali (140301).

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Patiala.

Dated: 11.10.2022

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2037 of 2022 **Through CISCO WEBEX**

Appellant: Sh. Manjinder Singh (M: 9872015069) is present in person. Present:

Respondent: Shri Babandeep Singh Walia (RTA, FAA) along with Shri Harjeet Singh, Clerk (M:

70095-37406) is present from the Department through webex.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 02.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent / PIO, Shri Babandeep Singh, RTA states that the information relating to 1547 permits as per official record comprising of 31 pages has already been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Manjinder Singh and if still he is not satisfied then he could approach the office for inspection of record as per his RTI application. It is observed that an email dated 25.08.2022 and dated 29.09.2022 are received by the undersigned Bench from the respondent, which is taken on record.
- 3. On this, appellant, Shri Manjinder Singh states that requisite information was demanded date-wise (breakups) but not supplied as per demanded information whereas category and class had already been supplied to him.
- 4. After discussing with both the parties, the Appellant, Shri Manjinder Singh is directed to visit the concerned office on 20.10.2022 (Thursday) at 11 a.m. and meet the concerned PIO / officials for collection of record after inspecting the same as per his RTI.
- 5. The RTA, Shri Babandeep Singh is directed to depute an official for an inspection on the said date and time of inspection on the Appellant's visit. The PIO is also directed to supply the information to the Appellant by hand or send the specific identified record to the Appellant within seven days from the date of inspection, under intimation to the Commission via an email/post.
- 6. If the Appellant, Shri Manjinder Singh will not visit for inspection on the said date and time then it would be presumed that he does not requires the information anymore and the case would be decided on merits.
- 7. Both the parties are directed to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing which case will be decided in their absence.
- 8. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.11.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO **WEBEX.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

> (Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner **Puniab**